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Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1,022 
New large fires: 34 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
 
Edwards Point, Tennessee DOF. Six miles northwest of Chattanooga, TN. Hardwood litter. Spotting. 
Community of Signal Mountain and gas pipeline threatened. 
 
Owl Mountain, Oklahoma DOF.  Twelve miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK.  Hardwood timber.  
Some activity in the interior with hot spots close to the fireline. 
 
Preston Branch, Kentucky DOF. Three miles east of Paintsville, KY. Grass understory. Moderate flame 
spread. 
 
Crawford, George Washington & Jefferson NF. Two miles west of Buffloa Gap, VA. Hardwood litter. 
Minimal fire spread. Summer cabin threatened. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Edwards Pooint TN TNS 400 95 UNK 34 0 0 2 0 NR ST 

* Owl Mtn. OK OKS 653 97 3/28 4 0 2 0 0 NR PRI 

* Preston Branch KY KYS 375 75 UNK 34 3 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Crawford VA VAF 115 90 3/28 30 1 3 0 0 15K FS 

* Brantley Cabin AR OUF 9,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Big Pines FL FLS 3,200 100 --- 19 0 0 2 0 NR ST 

 Bass Lake FL BCP 1,029 100 --- 3 0 1 0 0 NR NPS 

* Stevenson AL ALS 1,010 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)  
Initial attack activity: Moderate (1,079 new fires) 
New large fires:                  35 (*) 
Large fires contained:  39 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Stinking Creek TN TNS 1,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Keener Point KY DBF 808 100 --- 25 1 0 0 0 NR FS 

 Cowhouse 07-1 GA OKR 787 100 --- 7 0 2 0 0 95K FWS 

 Ben Smith Hollow OK OKS 600 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Three Flats OK OKS 537 100 --- 11 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

* Davis Creek TN TNS 500 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Sideways AL ALF 475 100 --- 14 0 1 0 0 16K FS 

* Oakmulgee 
South AL ALS 475 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Garrison Hollow AL ALS 453 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 Horseshoe OK OKS 400 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Coon Campbell 
Creek KY KYS 385 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Blair Mountain OK OKS 370 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Metcalf Loop NC NCS 325 100 --- 61 4 13 0 0 NR ST 

* Clear Cut FL FPR 323 100 --- 4 0 1 0 0 3.5K FWS 

* Blue Springs SC FMF 312 100 --- 11 0 5 0 0 12K FS 

* Thompson FL FLS 270 100 --- 11 0 1 0 6 NR ST 

* Napier #2 KY KYS 253 100 --- 10 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Allock KY KYS 243 100 --- 11 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Andy Branch #2 KY KYS 233 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Hoot Owl  MS MNF 222 100 --- 6 0 1 0 0 4K FS 

* Chickadee MS MSS 220 100 --- 10 0 2 0 1 NR ST 

* Welsh AL ALS 200 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Butterfly AR ARS 200 100 --- 3 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 McCurtain Turkey OK OKS 200 100 --- 6 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* LeBron AL ALS 140 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Apex- Subway MS MNF 137 100 --- 7 0 1 1 0 8.5K FS 

* Terrell Creek KY KYS 135 100 --- 11 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

*Last Patch KY KYS 120 100 --- 8 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Dry Creek OK OKS 120 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Left Fork 
Second Creek KY KYS 115 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Camp Branch KY KYS 115 100 --- 8 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Bullet AL ALF 106 100 --- 18 1 0 0 0 10K NF 

* Buck Pocket AL ALS 100 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Smith AL ALS 100 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 
FLS - Florida DOF   MSS -  Mississippi Forestry Commission DBF - Daniel Boone NF  
ALS – Alabama Forestry Commission ALF – National Forest in Alabama  MNF – National Forest in Mississippi 
OUF – Ouachita NF                             BCP - Big Cypress National Preserve NCS – North Carolina DOF 
OKR - Okefenokee National Wildlife Refuge   ARS - Arkansas Forestry Commission     
FMF - Francis Marion & Sumter National Forests             FPR - Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 24 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Tebo Creek MO MOS 100 100 --- 6 0 1 0 0 NR ST 
MOS - Missouri Department of Conservation 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  Showers will move along the warm frontal boundary today, across 
the central portions of TN and KY, gradually expanding eastward toward the Appalachian Mountains by 
nightfall.  Locally heavy rain is a possibility in the mountains of KY and VA this evening.  This area of rain 
will move into VA and NC overnight, and then off the coast during the day on Thursday.  A few showers will 
be possible late this afternoon in the Panhandles of OK and TX, but this will only be a precursor to the rain 
that is forecast over that area tonight and Thursday.  
    



 

 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 

Six Minutes for Safety encourages firefighters to use the “Topic of Choice” days to discuss events 
or issues that have occurred in the past, that might provide lessons for doing better, safer work 
today. Suggested websites to use as references include: 

 The Interagency Investigation Review Database- Search this database to find historical 
documents from wildland fire incidents. The available documents include 24 and 48 hour 
reports, factual accident investigation reports, escaped prescribed fire reviews and more. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/IIRDB.aspx  

 SAFENET- Search recent submissions to find problems and solutions encountered in every 
aspect of Wildland fire. 

http://safenet.nifc.gov/safenet.nsf/  

 Safety Alerts- This site catalogues all the Safety Alerts sent by the NWCG Safety and Health 
Working Team over the last five years. 

http://safenet.nifc.gov/notice.nsf  

 Job Hazard Analysis Library- This web based fire JHA library was jointly developed by FFAST 
and Region 1 of the Forest Service. Numerous JHA's are posted on the site as well as 
instructions on how to prepare a JHA 

http://www.fs.fed.us/r1/people/jha/jha_index_www.html  

 After Action Reviews and Rollups- Lessons and practices which are distilled and distributed as 
knowledge products to the wildland fire community through the Wildland Fire Lessons Learned 
Center. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/AAR.aspx  

 Incident Toolbox- A collection of tactics, techniques and procedures that have proven to work in 
various parts of the country and on various types of incidents. Includes information on fuels, 
strategy, tactics, special safety and logistical concerns in any part of the country. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/Winning.aspx?Page=Overview  

 FireFit- FireFit is a program intended to provide the interagency wildland fire community with a 
comprehensive, easy-to-follow, fitness program with the ultimate goal of improving firefighter 
safety and health and reducing injuries. 

http://www.nifc.gov/FireFit/index.htm  



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

66

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

1

0

5

67

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

3 

  

  

3

3

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

20

  

  

  

  

6 
 

31 

1

30

10

81

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

1

0

3

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

179 

4

1

11

180

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

2

  

  

1

250

  

  

11 
 

227 

9

59

24

538

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

104

  

  

10

333

2

7

950 
 

17,252 

58

11,268

1,022

28,964

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

173

4

20

11

583

2

7

979 
 

17,693 

74

11,358

1,079

29,834
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

80

5

1

  

  

  

  

3 
 

3 

6

1

27

85

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

149

  

  

1

0

8 
 

2,404 

16

122

26

2,675

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

2

1

  

  

17 
 

239 

51

48

72

288

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

66

1

0

  

  

  

  

8 
 

152 

3

0

15

218

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

11

5

  

  

  

  

16 
 

77 

1

0

30

91

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

2

14

318

1

38

  

  

12 
 

231 

4

33

32

622

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

162

13

188

4

302

18

563

190 
 

10,566 

35

2,310

298

14,091

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

52

202

1

1

2

186

  

  

55 
 

6,199 

8

31

118

6,619

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

252

  

  

4

710

7

415

621 
 

18,011 

91

2,038

727

21,426

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

168

11,444

  

  

45

7,081

13

2,182

13,988 
 

163,552 

377

24,453

14,591

208,712

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

281

12,217

48

662

58

8,318

39

3,160

14,918 
 

201,434 

592

29,036

15,936

254,827
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 11,530 

Eight Year Average Acres 422,963 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

200

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

105

6

305

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

12

1

10

  

  

0 
 

1 

4

275

5

298

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

30

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

30

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

6

0

6

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

9

5,570

1

150

1

1,944

1 
 

3 

3

2,062

15

9,729

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

106

4

3,150

3 
 

35 

7

1,756

16

5,047

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

683

7

410

  
 

  

41

38,575

52

39,668

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

12

5,812

8

949

12

5,504

4 
 

39 

59

42,779

95

55,083



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

375

31

3,251

7

4,020

1

28

  
 

  

11

5,538

51

13,212

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

167

3

3,854

4

10

  
 

  

115

4,423

125

8,454

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

178

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

67

7,342

71

7,520

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

650

  

  

  

  

1 
 

20 

13

331

22

1,001

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

100

11

1,453

5

210

2

27

6 
 

70 

18

1,126

43

2,986

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

129

1

1,400

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

5

1,545

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

1,395

11

4,673

2

565

7

116

  
 

  

103

10,720

145

17,469

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

1,677

25

4,609

13

4,851

6

2,123

16 
 

2,868 

85

25,118

162

41,246

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

37

4,924

4

2,059

152 
 

11,248 

56

22,595

249

40,826

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11

12,045

  

  

105

39,757

40

31,444

194 
 

89,168 

657

639,024

1,007

811,438

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

52

15,592

96

15,110

173

59,581

64

35,807

369 
 

103,374 

1,126

716,233

1,880

945,697
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

355

  
 

  

  

  

1

355

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

355

0 
 

0 

0

0

1

355

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California                     
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest             2        
Rocky Mountain     6               
Eastern Area       4             
Southern Area 2 7 13 4 2 3  2   17 17
Total 2 7 19 8 2 3 4 0 17 17
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


