National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, March 28, 2007 - 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Moderate (1,079 new fires)

New large fires: 35 (*) Large fires contained: 39 Uncontained large fires: 4

Area Command Teams: Type 1 IMTs committed: Type 2 IMTs committed:

Fire Use Teams:

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 1,022 New large fires: 34 Uncontained large fires: 4

Edwards Point, Tennessee DOF. Six miles northwest of Chattanooga, TN. Hardwood litter. Spotting. Community of Signal Mountain and gas pipeline threatened.

Owl Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Twelve miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK. Hardwood timber. Some activity in the interior with hot spots close to the fireline.

Preston Branch, Kentucky DOF. Three miles east of Paintsville, KY. Grass understory. Moderate flame spread.

Crawford, George Washington & Jefferson NF. Two miles west of Buffloa Gap, VA. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire spread. Summer cabin threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Edwards Pooint	TN	TNS	400	95	UNK	34	0	0	2	0	NR	ST
* Owl Mtn.	ОК	OKS	653	97	3/28	4	0	2	0	0	NR	PRI
* Preston Branch	KY	KYS	375	75	UNK	34	3	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Crawford	VA	VAF	115	90	3/28	30	1	3	0	0	15K	FS
* Brantley Cabin	AR	OUF	9,000	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Big Pines	FL	FLS	3,200	100		19	0	0	2	0	NR	ST
Bass Lake	FL	ВСР	1,029	100		3	0	1	0	0	NR	NPS
* Stevenson	AL	ALS	1,010	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Stinking Creek	TN	TNS	1,000	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Keener Point	KY	DBF	808	100		25	1	0	0	0	NR	FS
Cowhouse 07-1	GA	OKR	787	100		7	0	2	0	0	95K	FWS
Ben Smith Hollow	ОК	OKS	600	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Three Flats	ОК	OKS	537	100		11	0	4	0	0	NR	ST
* Davis Creek	TN	TNS	500	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Sideways	AL	ALF	475	100		14	0	1	0	0	16K	FS
* Oakmulgee South	AL	ALS	475	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Garrison Hollow	AL	ALS	453	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Horseshoe	ОК	OKS	400	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Coon Campbell Creek	KY	KYS	385	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Blair Mountain	ОК	OKS	370	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Metcalf Loop	NC	NCS	325	100		61	4	13	0	0	NR	ST
* Clear Cut	FL	FPR	323	100		4	0	1	0	0	3.5K	FWS
* Blue Springs	sc	FMF	312	100		11	0	5	0	0	12K	FS
* Thompson	FL	FLS	270	100		11	0	1	0	6	NR	ST
* Napier #2	KY	KYS	253	100		10	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Allock	KY	KYS	243	100		11	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Andy Branch #2	KY	KYS	233	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Hoot Owl	MS	MNF	222	100		6	0	1	0	0	4K	FS
* Chickadee	MS	MSS	220	100		10	0	2	0	1	NR	ST
* Welsh	AL	ALS	200	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Butterfly	AR	ARS	200	100		3	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
McCurtain Turkey	ОК	OKS	200	100		6	0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* LeBron	AL	ALS	140	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Apex- Subway	MS	MNF	137	100		7	0	1	1	0	8.5K	FS
* Terrell Creek	KY	KYS	135	100		11	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
*Last Patch	KY	KYS	120	100		8	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Dry Creek	ОК	OKS	120	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Left Fork Second Creek	KY	KYS	115	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Camp Branch	KY	KYS	115	100		8	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Bullet	AL	ALF	106	100		18	1	0	0	0	10K	NF
* Buck Pocket	AL	ALS	100	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Smith	AL	ALS	100	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

FLS - Florida DOF

MSS - Mississippi Forestry Commission

DBF - Daniel Boone NF

ALS – Alabama Forestry Commission

ALF – National Forest in Alabama

MNF – National Forest in Mississippi

OUF - Ouachita NF

BCP - Big Cypress National Preserve

NCS - North Carolina DOF

OKR - Okefenokee National Wildlife Refuge

ARS - Arkansas Forestry Commission

FMF - Francis Marion & Sumter National Forests

FPR - Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:24New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

INC	IDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Te	ebo Creek	МО	MOS	100	100		6	0	1	0	0	NR	ST

MOS - Missouri Department of Conservation

Predictive Services Discussion: Showers will move along the warm frontal boundary today, across the central portions of TN and KY, gradually expanding eastward toward the Appalachian Mountains by nightfall. Locally heavy rain is a possibility in the mountains of KY and VA this evening. This area of rain will move into VA and NC overnight, and then off the coast during the day on Thursday. A few showers will be possible late this afternoon in the Panhandles of OK and TX, but this will only be a precursor to the rain that is forecast over that area tonight and Thursday.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Six Minutes for Safety encourages firefighters to use the "Topic of Choice" days to discuss events or issues that have occurred in the past, that might provide lessons for doing better, safer work today. Suggested websites to use as references include:

◆ The Interagency Investigation Review Database- Search this database to find historical documents from wildland fire incidents. The available documents include 24 and 48 hour reports, factual accident investigation reports, escaped prescribed fire reviews and more.

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/IIRDB.aspx

SAFENET- Search recent submissions to find problems and solutions encountered in every aspect of Wildland fire.

http://safenet.nifc.gov/safenet.nsf/

Safety Alerts- This site catalogues all the Safety Alerts sent by the NWCG Safety and Health Working Team over the last five years.

http://safenet.nifc.gov/notice.nsf

Job Hazard Analysis Library- This web based fire JHA library was jointly developed by FFAST and Region 1 of the Forest Service. Numerous JHA's are posted on the site as well as instructions on how to prepare a JHA

http://www.fs.fed.us/r1/people/jha/jha_index_www.html

After Action Reviews and Rollups- Lessons and practices which are distilled and distributed as knowledge products to the wildland fire community through the Wildland Fire Lessons Learned Center.

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/AAR.aspx

Incident Toolbox- A collection of tactics, techniques and procedures that have proven to work in various parts of the country and on various types of incidents. Includes information on fuels, strategy, tactics, special safety and logistical concerns in any part of the country.

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/Winning.aspx?Page=Overview

FireFit- FireFit is a program intended to provide the interagency wildland fire community with a comprehensive, easy-to-follow, fitness program with the ultimate goal of improving firefighter safety and health and reducing injuries.

http://www.nifc.gov/FireFit/index.htm

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	1						1
Northwest	ACRES	1						1
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_				-		0
	FIRES	3	<u> </u>			1	1	5
Northern Rockies		_						
	ACRES	66	1			1 2	0	
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	_	11					3
	ACRES		0			3		3
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3			6	1	10
Western Great Basin	ACRES		20			31	30	81
Southwest	FIRES					2	1	3
Southwest	ACRES					0	0	0
Deal Manager	FIRES					7	4	11
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					179	1	180
	FIRES	3		1		11	9	24
Eastern Area	ACRES			250		227	59	538
	FIRES	2		10				
Southern Area	ACRES	104		333	7	17,252	11,268	28,964
	FIRES	9		11		-	1	
TOTAL		_				-		
	ACRES	173	20	583	7	17,693	11,358	29,834

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	13	5			3	6	27
Northwest	ACRES	80	1			3	1	85
Northern California	FIRES		1		1	8	16	26
	ACRES		149		0	2,404	122	2,675
Southern California	FIRES		2	2		17	51	72
	ACRES		0	1		239	48	288
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	1			8	3	15
	ACRES	66	0			152	0	218
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	11			16	1	30
	ACRES	9	5			77	0	91
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	14	1		12	4	32
	ACRES	2	318	38		231	33	622
Southwest	FIRES	38	13	4	18	190	35	298
	ACRES	162	188	302	563	10,566	2,310	14,091
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	52	1	2		55	8	118
	ACRES	202	1	186		6,199	31	6,619
Eastern Area	FIRES	4		4	7	621	91	727
	ACRES	252		710	415	18,011	2,038	21,426
Southern Area	FIRES	168		45	13	13,988	377	14,591
	ACRES	11,444		7,081	2,182	163,552	24,453	208,712
TOTAL	FIRES	281	48	58	39	14,918	592	15,936
	ACRES	12,217	662	8,318	3,160	201,434	29,036	254,827

Eight Year Average Fires	11,530
Eight Year Average Acres	422,963

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Tronting out	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES		2				4	6
	ACRES		200				105	305
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0	1		0	4	5
	ACRES		12	10		1	275	298
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		30					30
Southwest	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						6	6
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		9	1	1	1	3	15
	ACRES		5,570	150	1,944	3	2,062	9,729
Eastern Area	FIRES			2	4	3	7	16
	ACRES			106	3,150	35	1,756	5,047
Southern Area	FIRES			4	7		41	52
	ACRES			683			38,575	
TOTAL	FIRES	C	12	8	12	4	59	95
	ACRES	C	5,812	949	5,504	39	42,779	55,083

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	1	31	7	1	1	11	51
Northwest	ACRES	375	3,251	4,020	28		5,538	13,212
Northarn California	FIRES		3	3	4		115	125
Northern California	ACRES		167	3,854	10		4,423	8,454
Southern California	FIRES		4				67	71
Southern Camornia	ACRES		178				7,342	7,520
Northern Rockies	FIRES		8			1	13	22
Northern Nockies	ACRES		650			20	331	1,001
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	11	5	2	6	18	43
Lastelli Gleat Dasili	ACRES	100	1,453	210	27	70	1,126	2,986
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1			1	5
Western Great Basin	ACRES		129	1,400			16	1,545
Southwest	FIRES	22	11	2	7		103	145
Codinwest	ACRES	1,395	4,673	565	116		10,720	17,469
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	17	25	13	6	16	85	162
Troonly Wouthair	ACRES	1,677	4,609	4,851	2,123	2,868	25,118	41,246
Eastern Area	FIRES			37	4	152	56	249
Lastem Area	ACRES			4,924	2,059	11,248	22,595	40,826
Southern Area	FIRES	11		105	40	194	657	1,007
Jodulom Alea	ACRES	12,045		39,757	31,444	89,168	639,024	811,438
TOTAL	FIRES	52	96	173	64	369	1,126	1,880
I O I / L	ACRES	15,592	15,110	59,581	35,807	103,374	716,233	945,697

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridord	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwoot	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Trontinoni Gamerriia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
,	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			.,	1			1
	ACRES				355			355
TOTAL	FIRES	C	C	C	1	0	0	1
	ACRES	C	C) c	355	0	0	355

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California										
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest							2			
Rocky Mountain			6							
Eastern Area				4						
Southern Area	2	. 7	13	4	2	3	2		17	17
Total	2	. 7	19	8	2	3	4	0	17	17

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***